### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

_	. 4		~
l n	tha	Matter	ati
111	เมเต	Mallet	OL.

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power	)	69
Company For A Certificate Of Public Convenienc	e )	
And Necessity To Construct A 138 kV	)	Case No. 2020-00062
Transmission Line And Associated Facilities	)	
In Pike And Floyd Counties (Kewanee-Enterprise	)	
Park 138 kV Transmission Line Project)	)	

## **Notice Of Intent**

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:120, Section 1, KRS 278.020, and all other applicable statutory provisions and regulations, Kentucky Power Company gives notice of its intent to file on or before April 17, 2020 an application seeking a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the proposed Kewanee-Enterprise Park 138 kV Transmission Line Project located in Pike and Floyd counties, Kentucky. The Kewanee-Enterprise Park 138 kV Transmission Line Project will involve:

- (a) the construction of approximately five miles of new double circuit 138 kV transmission line ("Kewanee 138 kV Extension") from the existing Sprigg Beaver Creek 138 kV Transmission Line;
  - (b) the construction of the proposed Kewanee Substation; and
  - (c) the retirement and removal of the Fords Branch Substation.

The proposed Kewanee Substation will replace the existing Fords Branch Substation.

The Kewanee 138 kV Extension will be constructed within a new 100-foot right of way and will

directly serve the Kentucky Enterprise Industrial Park and associated businesses. (Kentucky Power may be required to obtain a wider right-of-way in those areas where doing so is required by the safe and efficient operation of the proposed transmission line.) Attached is a map showing the general route of the proposed Kewanee 138 kV Extension. The Kewanee 138 kV Extension and the proposed Kewanee Substation will also improve the distribution reliability in the area.

The business address, telephone number, and electronic mail address of Kentucky Power Company is:

Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, Kentucky 41101 Telephone: (606) 327-2600

e-mail: kentucky regulatory services@aep.com

Kentucky Power Company previously filed its Notice of Election to Use Electronic Filing Procedures for this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted

Mark R. Overstreet

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Facsimile: (502) 779-8349 moverstreet@stites.com

John W. Pollom STITES & HARBISON PLLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 Telephone: Facsimile: (859) 226-2300 (859) 253-9144

jpollom@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER **COMPANY** 

# **KEWANEE-ENTERPRISE PARK**

# **138 KV TRANSMISSION PROJECT**



